Notice of Determination

Appendix D

To:			From:
\times	•		Public Agency: City of Palm Springs Address: 3200 East Tahquitz Canyon Way
	U.S. Mail:	Street Address:	Palm Springs, CA 92262
	P.O. Box 3044	1400 Tenth St., Rm 113	Contact: Edward Robertson, Principal Planner
	Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	Sacramento, CA 95814	Phone: 760-323-8245
X	County Clerk County of: Riverside Address: 2724 Gateway Drive		Lead Agency (if different from above): SAME AS ABOVE
	Riverside, CA 92507		Address:
			Contact:Phone:
SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.			
State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse):			
Project Title: Palm Springs MDP Storm Drain Line 20, Stage 3			
Project Applicant: City of Palm Springs			
Project Location (include county): Ramon Road, Farrell Drive, central Palms Springs, Riverside County			
Project Description: Project will implement Stage 3 of Line 20 of the City of Palm Springs Master Drainage Plan, including installation of underground storm drains and ancillary structures within the public rights-of-way. New drains total 4,540± feet or 0.86 miles in length and include a 108-inch reinforced concrete pipe (RCP) to connect to Stage 2 in Ramon Road, a 10-foot wide by 7-foot high reinforced concrete box in Ramon Road, and 90-inch, 84-inch, and 78-inch RCPs in Farrell Drive. In addition, the Project will construct 42-inch and 54-inch laterals extending westward from Farrell Drive into Ramon Road and Baristo Road, respectively. These laterals total 987± feet or 0.19 miles in length. The Project will			
Thi	s is to advise that the $\frac{City\ of\ F}{(I)}$	Palm Springs Lead Agency or Re	sponsible Agency) has approved the above
described project on March 23, 2023 and has made the following determinations regarding the above (date)			
described project.			
1. The project [☐ will ☒ will not] have a significant effect on the environment.			
2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.			
A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.			
3. Mitigation measures [☐ were ☒ were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.			
4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [☐ was ☒ was not] adopted for this project.			
5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [☐ was ☒ was not] adopted for this project.			
6. Findings [☒ were ☐ were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.			
neg	s is to certify that the final EIR gative Declaration, is available alm Springs City Hall, 3200 Tahqu	to the General Public at:	
Sig	nature (Public Agency):	atten	Title: Principal Planner
Dat	e: 3.27.23	Date Recei	ved for filing at OPR: